
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 15 March 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver, S Raja, N Rana, 
M Turner, P Turner (Vice-Chairman), S Wilson and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 22/07576/VCDN - West Site Former Compair Works, Bellfield Road, 

High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire 
7 - 18 

    
5 22/07970/FUL - 70 Hazlemere Road, Penn, Buckinghamshire, HP10 

8AG 
19 - 34 

    
6 22/08177/FUL - Stuart Lodge, Stuart Road, High Wycombe, 

Buckinghamshire, HP13 6AG 
35 - 48 

    
7 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 12 April 2023 at 6.30pm 

 
 

 
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 11 

April 2023 if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 February 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, 
High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.15 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and S Wilson 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, T Coppock, M Hardy, L Hornby, R Martin and J Sabatini 

Apologies 

C Oliver, N Rana and K Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor A Alam: Planning Application 22/05263/FUL – declared an interest due to 

the application site being in his ward but that he would not speak as ward councillor, 
that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching a decision.  
  
Councillor D Johncock: Planning Application 21/08191/FUL – declared an interest 
due to the application site being in his ward but that he would not speak as ward 
councillor, that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching 
a decision.  
  
Councillor M Turner: Planning Application 22/05263/FUL – declared an interest due 
to the application site being in his ward but that he would not speak as ward 
councillor, that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching 
a decision.  
  
Councillor S Wilson: Planning Application 21/08191/FUL – declared an interest in 
the application due to one of the objectors having worked on his election campaign. 
He declared that he would leave the Chamber for the duration of the debate and 
voting on the application.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Councillor S Wilson: Planning Application 22/05263/FUL – declared an interest in 
the application due to one of the supporters being historically known to him 
although contact had not occurred for some years. Councillor Wilson declared that 
that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching a decision.  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 21/08191/FUL - The Cottage, Marlow Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5PL 
 Construction of 1 x 4-bed residential dwelling with associated access, parking and 

hard/soft landscaping. Construction of two storey detached outbuilding consisting of 
2 x parking spaces, workshop and storage to first floor and associated works.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion that they were minded to grant permission, 
subject to the completion of a planning obligation to secure a financial contribution 
in respect of Burnham Beeches SAC or the Little Marlow Country Park, which was a 
change requested by the Committee from the recommendation of Burnham 
Beeches SAC.   
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Cllr D Watson 
Speaking in objection: Mr M Prager 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Ms A Peacock 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor I Hussain 
  

Resolved: that the application be minded to grant permission, subject to 
the completion of a planning obligation. 

  
4 22/05263/FUL - 2 Sycamore Cottages, Church Road, Land End, Buckinghamshire, 

HP14 3HL 
 Householder application for construction of ancillary residential outbuilding, 

including external alterations (retrospective). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application.  
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Councillor D Barnes 
A statement on behalf of Lane End Parish Council was read out by the Committee 
Clerk. 

Page 4



 

 

Speaking in objection: Mr P Statham 
Speaking in support: Mrs L Sheffield 
Speaking as the applicant: Mrs R Ansell 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor A Alam.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be permitted.  
  

5 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 15 March 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 

14 March 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 15 March 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall, P Turner and S Wilson. 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/07576/VCDN 

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (plan numbers) attached to 
18/05323/R9FUL (Erection of 12 business units with 
associated parking provision) to allow for substitution of 
site layout and elevation drawings to reflect the 
development as-built 

Site Location: West Site Former Compair Works 
Bellfield Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council 

Case Officer: Chris Steuart 

Ward(s) affected: Downley 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 23.09.2022 

Statutory determination date: 23.12.2022 

Recommendation Permit 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1. This application is made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) to vary the condition specifying the approved drawings.  A number of 
changes to those drawing, as detailed in the report, have been made during the course 
of construction. 

1.2. The application represents a series of small amendments to the original detailed 
planning permission.  It is considered to be acceptable and is recommended for 
approval.  The application is being reported to committee because the applicant is the 
Council. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 This application is made under S73 to vary condition 2 specifying the approved plan 
numbers for the approved development.  Permission was granted in 2019 (ref. 
18/05323/R9FUL) for the Erection of 12 business units with associated parking 
provision. 

2.2 Condition 2 states: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2 The development hereby permitted shall be built in accordance with the details 
contained in the planning application hereby approved and plan numbers:  
a) 18010-P-015B - Site Plan.  
b) 18010-P-011E - Proposed Ground Floor Plan  
c) 18010-P-013 - Proposed Elevations and Sections Auto Units.  
d) 18010-P-012 - Proposed Elevations and Sections Maker Units.  

unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise first agrees in writing. 
Reason - In the i
[...]
ission was granted.  

(2) On such an application the local planning authority shall consider only the 
question of the conditions subject to which planning permission should be 
granted, and—  

(a)  if they decide that planning permission should be granted subject to 
conditions differing from those subject to which the previous permission 
was granted, or that it should be granted unconditionally, they shall grant 
planning permission accordingly, and  

(b)  if they decide that planning permission should be granted subject to the 
same conditions as those subject to which the previous permission was 
granted, they shall refuse the application. 

2.8 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Design and Access Statement 

 

Page 9



 

Above: As built site plan 

 

 

Above:  Site layout as approved. 

 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 There is a significant history relating to the sites previous employment use that is not 
relevant to this application.   

3.2 18/05323/R9FUL Erection of 12 business units with associated parking provision. 

Page 10



3.3 20/06203/ADRC Application for approval of details subject to conditions 6 (Acoustic 
insulation), 7 (Approved lighting scheme), 8 (Materials), 9 (Landscaping scheme), 14 
(Construction traffic management), 15 (Refuse and cycle store), 17 (Piling), 20 (Energy 
efficiency) and 21 (Water efficiency) of planning approval ref: 18/05323/R9FUL.  
Permit. 

3.4 22/06466/ADRC Application for approval of details subject to condition 19 (car 
charging points) of planning approval 18/05323/R9FUL. Permit. 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

4.1 The following planning policies are relevant to the consideration of this proposal: 

Policies relating to the principle and location of the development: 

CP2 (Overall Spatial Strategy), CP5 (Delivering Land for Business), CP7 (Delivering 
the Infrastructure to Support Growth), CP9 (Sense of place), CP12 (Climate change), 
DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable deve
[...]
n: In the interests of sustainability, carbon reduction and the promotion of renewable 
technologies pursuant to Policy DM18 of the adopted Delivery and Site Allocations DPD and 
Policy DM33 of the Wycombe District Local Plan. 

21 Delete condition 21 water efficiency. 

22 The pedestrian access gate that has been provided on the northern site boundary shall be 
retained as a means of access to the site to the north. 
Reason: To ensure there is no physical impediment to pedestrian access between the two 
sites. For the sake of clarity, it will be necessary for agreement to be reached to ensure legal 
use of the access and the access may be locked until agreement is reached. 

23 With the exception of parking and bin storage, no display or storage of goods, materials, 
plant or equipment shall take place other than within the buildings hereby permitted. 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and to ensure that external areas are retained for the 
purposes indicated on the approved plans. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S) 

1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF2 Wycombe District Council (WDC) approaches 
decision-taking in a positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to development 
proposals focused on solutions and works proactively with applicants to secure 
developments. 

 

 

Page 16



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 

Consultations and Notification Responses 

Ward Councillor Preliminary Comments  

None received. 

Parish/Town Council Comments/Internal and External Consultees 

High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Highways Authority 

The application seeks a variation of conditions 2 (plan numbers) attached to planning permission 
18/05323/R9FUL to allow for substitution of the site layout to reflect the development as built. 
 
After assessing the proposed submissions, I note that the updated site layout will not lead to a 
greater quantum of development on the site and will not lead to an increase in vehicular 
movements over what is already expected under planning permission 18/05323/R9FUL. 
Furthermore, I note the site layout demonstrates an altered parking layout when compared to 
what was previously proposed. Having compared both site plans, I note that the site provides the 
same level of parking as previously approved which was considered satisfactory by the Highway 
Authority in previous comments. Whilst other alterations have been made, including slightly 
shifting the position of units 1-10 slightly south, I am satisfied the variation will not materially alter 
the impact of the development on the public highway. 
  
Mindful of the above, the Highway Authority raises no objection to the variation of conditions 2 
attached to planning permission 18/05323/R9FUL.  
 

Urban Design 

Comments: I have reviewed the changes and find them acceptable. 

 

Representations 

None received. 

 

  

Page 17



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

Page 18



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/07970/FUL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe and erection 
of two pairs of semi-detached 3-bed dwellings and 
creation of access from Chilton Close 

Site Location: 70 Hazlemere Road 
Penn 
Buckinghamshire 
HP10 8AG 
 

Applicant: Rivergate Homes Ltd 

Case Officer: Victoria Burdett 

Ward(s) affected: Tylers Green And Loudwater 

Parish-Town Council: Chepping Wycombe Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 7th November 2022 

Statutory determination date: 2nd January 2023 

Recommendation  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling 
and annexe and erection of two pairs of semi-detached 3-bed dwellings and creation of 
access from Chilton Close.  

1.2 The application site comprises a part single part two storey dwelling located at 70 
Hazlemere Road which occupies a backland style plot accessed from a narrow drive 
leading from Hazlemere Road. To the rear (west) of the plot is a road frontage to Chilton 
Close. The host dwelling backs onto Chilton Close but is not visible from Hazlemere Road.  

1.3 The application site is located within a built-up area, in the settlement boundary of High 
Wycombe.  

1.4 The street scene of Hazlemere Road has a suburban type character; with medium-large 
sized detached properties sat within large plots. Some plots benefit from significant 
spacing to their respective flank boundaries, and some are constructed with approx. 1m 
gaps retained between the boundaries. The landscape quality in the street scene is high, 
whereby the buildings are fairly set back in the background with areas of greenery, 
hedges and trees at the forefront. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.5 The street scene of Chilton Close is similar by its suburban type character but is more 
‘tight knit’ with less distances retained between the buildings and the properties 
being slightly smaller in size and scale.  

1.6 The proposed development would front onto Chilton Close, with the existing access 
stopped up, and 4 new accesses created from Chilton Close. No objections are raised in 
regard to the demolition of the existing, as it is not considered to architecturally 
contribute to the character of the area.  

1.7 A planning application has been previously refused (REF: 22/06371/FUL) for a similar 
form of development, comprising of the demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 
4 new dwellings with separate access points. The application was refused due to the 
impact on the character and appearance of the area by virtue of the proposed size, scale 
and design of the buildings. The semi-detached dwellings were considered to be large 
in scale, and appear as two large, detached buildings within the plot, as opposed to two 
set of semis.  

1.8 No other objections were raised from O
[...]
ce.  

2.3 Each proposed plot would benefit from its own residential curtilage, with a front 
driveway and rear garden.  

Page 20



2.4 The proposed dwellings would have an eaves height of approx. 5.1m and ridge height of 
8.3m (with gabled roofs). The dwellings would be constructed of brick/render. However, 
no specific details have been submitted and therefore will be required by a planning 
condition.  

2.5 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Covering Letter and Design & Access Statement 
b) Ecology Report  
c) Arboricultural impact Assessment 
d) Arboricultural and Planning Integration Report  
e) Waste Management Strategy 
f) Floorspace Schedule 
g) Ecology and Trees Checklist 

2.6 Amended plans have been received throughout the duration of the application in order 
to amend the proposed design of the front of the dwellings, specifically the positioning 
of the front gables to allow symmetry to the proposed development.  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 
 91/05185/OUT ERECTION OF TWO NEW 

DWELLINGS ON GARDEN PLOT 
PER  31 July 1991 

 92/06804/FUL 

 

ERECTION OF DETACHED 
HOUSE 

PER  11 January 1993 

 93/05790/FUL 

 

ERECTION OF DETACHED 
DWELLING 

PER  13 July 1993 

 22/06371/FUL 

 

 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling 
and annexe and erection of two 
pairs of semi-detached 4-bed 
dwellings and creation of access 
from Chilton Close 

REF  20 September 2022 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 
(Settlement Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, 
Transport and Energy Generation) 
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development), DM6 (Mixed-use 
development) 

4.1 The application site is located within the settlement boundary of High Wycombe. The 
site is located within a Tier 1 Settlement, whereby in accordance with Policy CP3 of th
[...]
 

Environmental Health – No objections, subject to condition. 

Tree Officer – No objections, subject to conditions.  

Ecology – No objections, subject to condition.  

Representations 

19 comments have been received objecting to the proposal: 

• Out of keeping with houses on the road  
• Access issues 
• Application is virtually the same as the previously refused 
• How will construction works be managed 
• Strip of land between No. 70 and back of Chilton Close ownership 
• Drainage issues 
• Loss of greenery 
• Development is excessive  
• Impact on residents from construction works  
• Absence of a garage 
• Loss of privacy 
• Impact on ecology 
• Restrictive covenant 
• Impact on local services  
• Overdevelopment of the site  
• Loss of light  

Page 32



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/08177/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of part single, part two storey side 
extensions to both sides, conversion of integral garage 
with internal alterations in connection with change of use 
of existing building to from Offices (E) to residential (C3) 
comprising 3 x 2-bed flats and 2 x studio flats (5 in total). 

Site Location: Stuart Lodge 
Stuart Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP13 6AG 
 

Applicant: Ms Manni Chopra 

Case Officer: Heather Smith 

Ward(s) affected: Ryemead & Micklefield 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 29th November 2022 

Statutory determination date: 24th January 2023 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the construction of part single, part two storey 
side extensions to both elevations of Stuart Lodge, the conversion of the integral garage 
and other associated internal alterations in connection with change of use of existing 
building to from offices (use class E) to residential (use class C3) comprising 3 x 2-bed 
flats and 2 x studio flats (5 in total). 

1.2 This proposal will conserve the character of the surrounding Conservation Area and 
would have no adverse effect upon the visual amenity of the street scene. 

1.3 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon the amenities of adjacent residential 
properties and would provide a good standard of accommodation for future occupiers. 

1.4 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon highway safety or the convenience of 
other road users in the local area 

1.5 This proposal will have no adverse effect upon flooding, the environment or ecology. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.6 Cllr Knight and Cllr Rana have called this application in for consideration by committee 
on the grounds that the proposed development would harm the character of the 
conservation area and that inadequate parking would be provided.  

1.7 Recommendation – approval  

 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Stuart Lodge is an existing, unlisted three storey building, situated on the western side 
of Stuart Road. The application site is situated within the High Wycombe (Town Centre 
Conservation Area. 

2.2 At present, the application premises is vacant, but has recently been used as offices and 
as a Quaker Meeting House. 

2.3 Prior Notification consent was granted in September 2021 for the conversion of the 
existing property into 4 flats.  

2.4 In April 2022, the West Area Planning Committee refused planning permission for a 
similar development to the one currently being sought, on the grounds that it would 
have an adverse impact upon the character of the property and the surrounding 
Conservation Area. 

2.5 Following pre-application advice from the Council’s Conservation Officer, this revised 
planning application also seeks full planning permission for the construction of a  part 
single, part two storey side extensions to both sides, conversion of integral garage with 
internal alterations in connection with change of use of existing building to from Offices 
(E) to residential (C3) comprising 3 x 2-bed flats and 2 x studio flats (5 in total). 

2.6 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Design, Access and Heritage Statement 
b) Parking Statement 
c) Ecology and Trees Checklist  

2.7 Amended plans have been received which remove the proposed boundary treatment 
alterations from this application.  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 

  

91/05752/CAC 
 
 

DEMOLITION OF STORE 
BUILDING 

PER  11 June 1991 

 91/05847/FUL 
 

 
 

ERECTION OF NEW GARAGE, 
RETAINING EXISTING EXTERNAL 
WALL AND REAR PARTY WALL 

PER  11 June 1991 

  

      

Page 36



  

21/07300/PNP3O 
 

 
 

Change of use of existing 
building from offices (use class 
B1(a)) to create 4 x studio 
apartments (use class C3 
(dwellinghouses) 

DAPP  21 September 2021 

  
21/08599/FUL 

 
 

 

Construction of part single, part 
two storey side extensions to 
both elevations of Stuart Lodge, 
conversion of integral garage 
and other associated internal 
alterations in connection with 
change of use of existing 
building to from offices (use 
class E) to residential (use class 
C3) comprising 3 x 2-bed flats 
and 2 x studio flats (5 in total) 

REF  27 April 2022 

  

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 (Settlement 
Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy 
Generation) 

4.1 The application site lies within the High Wycombe Settlement Area. As such the 
extension of properties and the provision of additional residential accommodation is 
acceptable, in principle. 

Affordable Housing and Housing Mix 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): DM22 
[...]
e concerns raised are valid. I would also request if officers were approving the 
application that it is brought to Planning Committee for scrutiny.  

 

Parish/Town Council Comments 

High Wycombe Unparished 

Consultation Responses 

Highway Authority: No objection subject to conditions 

Environmental Health: Require 4 electric car charging points 

Conservation Officer: 

The property is a non designated heritage asset within High Wycombe Conservation Area.  The 
property is shown in the High Wycombe Conservation Area Appraisal as being a 'Building of Interest'. 

The proposal seeks the construction of a part single and part two storey side extension to both 
elevations of Stuart Lodge, conversion of integral garage and other associated internal alterations 
in connection with change of use of existing buildings from offices (use class E) to residential (use 
class C3) comprising 2 x 3 bed flats and 2 x studio flats (5 total). 

The application site is a two storey red brick building with habitable roof space that was previously 
used as offices (Use Class E) and was the former Head Office of the Buckinghamshire Federation of 
Women's Institute. It is located on the western side of Stuart Road, at the junction with Easton 
Terrace.  

The existing building has a single storey attached garage to the right hand side, with a single storey 
extension previously built to the left hand side. The southern part of the site is currently open space 
used for parking. 

Page 45



The existing building benefits from feature detailing including a brick on edge banding detail, details 
around the window openings and brick head detailing. 

A previous application sought approval for a similar scheme and has now been amended to address 
previous concerns, namely window design and boundary treatment.  

Whilst I am happy with the proposed windows design, I would have expected a traditional boundary 
treatment of railings.  Whilst the design of the gate brick piers is acceptable, the design of the railings 
is not appropriate with the flat horizontal bar; also the existing gate is modern and out of keeping.  
I would suggest that it would be helpful to research this historic detailing from either archive 
drawing, plans or historic photographs 

  

Representations 

Amenity Societies/Residents Associations 

High Wycombe Society: objects to this proposal on the grounds of: 

• Insufficient separation and overlooking 

• Inadequate parking provision 

• No amenity space for new flats 

Other Representations 

Local residents have objected to this development on the grounds of: 

• Lack of parking 

• Overlooking 

• Lack of separation distances 

• Drainage issues 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 22/07576/VCDN - West Site Former Compair Works, Bellfield Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Working with the applicant / agent

	5 22/07970/FUL - 70 Hazlemere Road, Penn, Buckinghamshire, HP10 8AG
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	6 22/08177/FUL - Stuart Lodge, Stuart Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 6AG
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Poli

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 March 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.32 pm and concluding at 8.21 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner, 
P Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

B Dadi, L Hornby, C Power, H Smith and C Steuart 

Apologies 

N Rana and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

  
2 Declarations of Interest 
   

Councillor A Baughan: Planning Application 22/081778/FUL – declared an interest 
due to the application site being in her ward. She stated she would speak as ward 
councillor and then leave the room for the duration of the debate and voting on the 
application.  
  
Councillor D Johncock: Planning Application 22/081778/FUL – declared that he was 
acquainted with the public speaker who would be speaking in objection as he had 
worked with her in the past. He declared that that he had not discussed the 
application with her and that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate 
before reaching a decision. 
  
Councillor C Oliver: Planning Application 22/081778/FUL – declared that she had 
worked on the Hazlemere Local Plan with the public speaker who would be speaking 
in objection. She declared that that she had not discussed the application with her 
and that she had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching a 



 

 

decision. 
  
Councillor S Raja: Planning Application 22/081778/FUL – declared that he was 
acquainted with the public speaker who would be speaking in objection as he had 
worked with her in the past. He declared that that he had not discussed the 
application with her and that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate 
before reaching a decision. 
  
Councillor K Wood: Planning Application 22/07970/FUL – declared an interest due 
to the application site being in her ward and that she would speak as a ward 
councillor. She declared that she had an open mind and would listen to the debate 
before reaching a decision. 
  

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

4 22/07576/VCDN - West Site Former Compair Works, Bellfield Road, High 
Wycombe, Buckinghamshire 

 Variation of condition 2 (plan numbers) attached to 18/05323/R9FUL (Erection of 12 
business units with associated parking provision) to allow for substitution of site 
layout and elevation drawings to reflect the development as-built. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor A Alam.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

5 22/07970/FUL - 70 Hazlemere Road, Penn, Buckinghamshire, HP10 8AG 
 Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe and erection of two pairs of semi-

detached 3-bed dwellings and creation of access from Chilton Close.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to delegate approval to 
officers subject to the addition of conditions : 
  
•         That Permitted Development Rights C and D be removed. 
•         That the Landscaping Informative proposed be reworded and incorporated 

and Conditioned.  
  
The Committee also asked that officers liaise with the agent in relation to the 
material finishes. 
  



 

 

Speaking as Ward Councillors: Councillors N Thomas and K Wood 
Speaking in objection: Miss M Todd 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr D Gibson 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the reasons given 

above.  
  

6 22/08177/FUL - Stuart Lodge, Stuart Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 
6AG 

 Construction of part single, part two storey side extensions to both sides, conversion 
of integral garage with internal alterations in connection with change of use of 
existing building from Offices (E) to residential (C3) comprising 3 x 2-bed flats and 2 x 
studio flats (5 in total). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate approval to officers subject to 
the addition of a condition  
  

• Requiring the addition of a bin store and cycle store at the site. 
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Councillor A Baughan 
Speaking in objection: Mrs P Tollitt  
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor K Wood.  
  
 Resolved: that the application be delegated to officers for reasons given 

above.  
  
Councillor Baughan, having declared a pecuniary interest, spoke as Ward Member 
and then left the Chamber for the discussion and voting on the application.  
  

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 12 April 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 
11 April 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 12 April 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall and C Oliver.  

  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


